estimated net proceeds from the sale in this offering of  (i) 8,253,895 shares of common stock and
accompanying common stock warrants to purchase 6,190,418 shares of our common stock at a combined
offering price of  $6.514 and (ii) pre-funded warrants to purchase 1,571,093 shares of common stock and
accompanying common stock warrants to purchase 1,178,320 shares of our common stock at a combined
offering price of  $6.513, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us (and assuming no exercise of the pre-funded warrants and common stock warrants
offered hereby and that the pre-funded warrants and the common stock warrants are classified and
accounted for as equity). On a pro forma as adjusted basis, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023
would have been $260.0 million, or $6.27 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase
in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of  $0.24 per share of common
stock and immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to new investors participating
in this offering of  $0.24 per share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution per share of
common stock:

Combined public offering price per share of common stock and accompanying common

stock warrant   $ 6.514
 Historical net tangible book value per share of common stock as of June 30, 2023   $ 7.15
 Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023   $ 6.03

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock attributable to

 new investors participating in this offering   $ 0.24

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately

after this offering   $ 6.27

 Dilution per share of common stock to new investors participating in this offering   $ 0.24

Except as noted above, the foregoing table and calculations exclude:

3,183,045 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of
June 30, 2023 at a weighted-average exercise price of  $14.83 per share;

4,326,074 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of June 30, 2023 under our
amended and restated 2015 stock incentive plan;

395,900 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of June 30, 2023 under our
2022 inducement stock incentive plan;

331,858 shares of our common stock that had been reserved for issuance in connection with